# \$40,00 266102

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES		101/21/2004	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: FRANCE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SURFIX TECHNOLOGIES
Doing Business As:	DBA Developing implants for orthopaedic surgery that take advantage of a patented fixation technique.
Street Address:	7 avenue Jules Verne
City:	ST SEBASTIEN SUR LOIRE
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	44230
Entity Type:	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: FRANCE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2661029	SUR FIX SURER FIXATION SYSTEM

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (514)874-9494

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: marklaw@mark-law.com

Correspondent Name: NEWDEAL INC.

Address Line 1: 2317 Brassington Lane
Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75075

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: NEWDEAL INC.

Address Line 1: 2317 Brassington Lane

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75075

TRADEMARK REEL: 003118 FRAME: 0936

900028004 REEL: 003118

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FOURCAULT Eric
Signature:	/FOURCAULT Eric/
Date:	07/11/2005
Total Attachments: 3 source=AssignmentMarkSN75583491-21.0 source=AssignmentMarkSN75583491-21.0	. •

source=AssignmentMarkSN75583491-21.01.04#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003118 FRAME: 0937

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN:

**SURFIX TECHNOLOGIES,** a joint stock under the French law, with a capital of 120 000  $\epsilon$ , registered on the Trade Register under number 392 424 396

having its head office at: 7 avenue Jules Verne, 44230 SAINT SEBASTIEN SUR LOIRE, FRANCE

Represented by Jean-Christophe GIET Acting as Administrative Director

on the one hand,

NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES, a joint stock under the French law, with a capital of 75 000 €, registered on the Trade Register under number 440 570 323 having its head office at: 10 place d'Helvétic, 69006 LYON, FRANCE Represented by Mr. Eric FOURCAULT Acting as General Manager

on the other hand,

WITNESSETH THAT:

**NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES** is the owner of a trademark application mentioned in Annex 1.

hereinafter designed by TRADEMARK

WHEREBY IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

u 🥏

Page 1/3

# **ARTICLE I - OBJECT**

NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES assigns to SURFIX TECHNOLOGIES all the rights of ownership without exception nor reserve, which it holds on the TRADEMARK. Consequently, SURFIX TECHNOLOGIES is subrogated in all the rights of NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES on the TRADEMARK, so that as from the date of entry into force of this contract, it will have the full and whole property of them and will be able to exploit them.

# **ARTICLE II - TERRITORY**

The present assignment is granted for the United States of America.

# **ARTICLE III - PAYMENT**

According to the links between the two parties, no payment is due by SURFIX TECHNOLOGIES to NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES.

### ARTICLE IV - TERM

The agreement comes into effect on January 21st, 2004.

### ARTICLE V - APPLICABLE RIGHT - DISPUTES SETTLEMENTS

- 8.1 The present agreement, drafted in English, will be submitted to the French law.
- **8.2** All dispute arising between the parties as to the interpretation and/or enforcement of the agreement which could not be amicably settled with a reasonable time, shall be subjected to the courts of LYON.

Made out in three originals, at Lyson On January 21st 2004.

For SURVIX TECHNOLOGIES
Mr Jean-Christophe Gjer

For NEWDEAL TECHNOLOGIES

Mr. Eric FOURCAULT

Page 2/3

ANNEX I			
-	SURFIX SURER FIXATION SYSTEM, in United States, n°75583491, filed o November 5 <sup>th</sup> , 1998, in international class 10.		
	su C-		

Page 3/3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003118 FRAME: 0940